Speed Posk

No.
It erar dgr e udar faarm
HEed, Y9 HeTdEmR (e, faer
e ged A, 9291-800 001

Indian Audit & Accounts Department

) a\ Office of the Principal Accountant General (Audit), Bihar
\ Birchand Patel Marg, Patna-800 001

Toy fETIDAte t.oo
The Project Co-Ordinator NHP (Bihar-GW)-Cum-
Principal Seceretary e-Off. No. 6@@2(
Minor Water Resources Department, Date QO_((QOI _.
Govi. of Bihar,
Vikas Bhawan,
Patna-800015
Subjeet- Audit Report in respect off World Bank assisted National Hydrology Pryi

{(MHP)-Bihar (GW) Loan No. 8725IN [or the financial vear 2018-19.

With relerence 1o vour letter No.¢l0wioRio / vHovdodio/ AG(Audit)-61/2019/112 daicd

23-07-2019 on the subject cited above, T am enclosing herewith the Audit Report o World
Og ' Bank assisted National Hydrology Project (NTIP)- Bihar (GW) Loan No. 8725IN for the vear
/p\ 201819 purpose needed.

This issues with the approval of Principal Accountant General (Audit),
| |

v N La\ Yours Gnthifully,

)(g/ N
AN
wé
&W\%\R (Dr.Kavyadeep Joshi)

Dy, Accoantant General (Admn)

Memo No. FAW-IZG0-2/EAPINIIP, B4,/ Dated: 07 /09.261y

Copy along with a copy of Audit Report forwarded for inforimation and necessais
\"}/ [ &R = & "
action 1o;-

U Seeretary Govt. of India. Ministry of Water Resources. River Development & Ganga
Rejuvenation. Shram Shakt Bhavan., Rafi Marg. New Delhi-110001
2. Under Seeretaryto Gove of India, Ministry of inance. Departiient of b eomoinie
arfairs, Fund Bank-V. New Belhi-T 100G

\
rmdh @@ wrnry 78 e o i eet fre / \40\ C\
NP MOWR, RIBGR

DrdCavyadeep dosHi)

B0 8T/ Uiary MO T)OQBC W i = ' , J,

feeaeh / DAt s srssenssie 1.8 S"q}a‘ﬂﬁ Dy, Aecountant Genersd { vdn:
4Y9IM/Phone - 2221226, 2228325, 2223194,2221941 L s v/ EPABX-2223757, 2228320
‘C?—)ra‘.l:r JIEAavy * NRAD_ DR ADD2 'éﬁm/i:_rﬂnil_ mrarat 1In i os r N T T o .- R oy



&

No.

I @@ qer a@r giar faamn
FEied, YU AETOEER (Semder), faer
== wede 7w, 9e1-800 001

Audit Report Indian Audit & Accounts Department

Office of the Principal Accountant General (Audit), Bihar
Birchand Patel Marg, Patna-800 001

Te;
The Project Co-Ordinator NHP (Bihar-GW)-Cum-
Principal Sceretary
Minor Water Resources Department
Govt. of Bihar,

Vikas Bhawan, Patna-800015

We have audited the accompanying financial statement of lhc National Hydrology Project
(NHP)-Bihar (GW) Loan No. 8725IN. which comprise the Statement of Sources and
Applications of Funds and the Reconciliation of Claims to ']‘nlul Applications of Funds for the
year endedMarch 31,0 2019, These statements are  the responsibility of the Project’s
management. Qur responsibility is to express an opinion on the accompanying lnancial
statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Auditing Standards promulgated by the
Compuroller and Auditor General of India. Those Standards require that we plan and perform
the audit 1o obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are Iree of
material misstatement. Our audit examines. on a test basis. evidence supporting the amounts
and disclosures in the financial statements. It also includes assessing the accounting principles
used and significant estimates made by management. as well as evaluating the overall

statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable hasis [or our opinion

Inour opinion. the financial statements present fairly. i all material respects. the sources and
application ol National Hydrology mec NH]’)— Bllmr (;W) Loan No. 8725IN for the
year ended March. 31, 2019 in accordance with Government of India accounting standards.

I addition. in our opinion.(a) with respeet o SOFs. adequate supporting documentation has
been maintained 1o support claims o the World Bank for reimbursements of expenditure
incurred: and (b) except for ineligible expenditures as detailed in audit observations. appenided
to this audit report. \.\E)LHLI][UIL‘) are eligible for financing under the Loan/Credit Agreement.
During the course of the Audit. SOI and the connected documents were examined and these
can be relied upon to support reimbursement under the Loan/Credit Agreement as per

Appendiy,

Lhis report is issued without prejudice o CAG s tight o incorporate the audit obser wtion in

the Report of CAG of India for being laid betore Parliament /State or U] Fevistature,

(Dr.Kavy
Date: Dy. Accountant General (Admn)
wrwr)hom - 2021226, 2228325, 2223194.2221941 érﬂ k?ﬁka{{/l':PABx 2223757, 2228320

= = __ = = I = ¥ N - -



Statement showing the details of expenditure incurred i.e. category wise, component

Appendix

wise for the yvear 2018-19 in respect of World Bank assisted National Hydrology Project-

Bihar (Ground Water) (L.oan No. 8725-IN),

Components

Component -A

Component -3

| Component -C

Component -1

=

il Total

l\pmdslum as Actual xpenditure | bxpenditure
per SOE Fxpenditure as Disallowed in Admitted in
verified i audit Audit Audit
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
e B (&) () (=6
583800.00 583800.00 583800.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
171527.00 171527.00 17462.00 154065.00
755327.00 755327.00 601262.00 154065.00
| Rs.
Eixpenditure admitted in Audit D) 154065.00
Bank share of audited expenditure | (K) = 50% of D 77032.50

Bank share claimed as per SOE

Difference in claims

@ ()

Audit Observation

(F) = 50% of A

- e
300631.00 |

1. Procurement Manualnot followedin purchase of IT equipment: Rs. 5,83,800.

During the course of certification audit, it was observed that for the work of NHP. the
IT equipments has been purchased through shopping method from M/S Infosee Credential
Pvt. Ltd.. Danapur. Patna-801503 vide their invoice no. GST/18-19/15C1/281 dated

15.01.2019 for Rs. 583800/~ by Nodal officer of the project without obtaining the approval of

Principal Sceretary & payment was made on 21.01.19.

During the test check of related records. following points have been noticed:

(i) The department was invited the quotation on 29.11.2018 for purchase of I'T equipments
(Laptop-1. Mac Book Pro-2, Antivirus-1 and Printer Al10- 2 no.). It was noticed that the
department was quoted the Mac Book Pro. Mac Book Pro is a brand name ol a product. which
has made by a company APPLE. Quotation shouldn’t be invited for a product with thetr brand

name normally.

Further. these IT equipments were purchased by the department without assessment of
necessity of NHP work. Necessity of Mac Book Pro, a high-value specialised product in licu

of a laptop was not mentioned in the available records.

(i) As per para no. 3.4 of Procurement Manual of National Hydrology Project. “Shopping is a
procurement method based on comparing price quotation obtained from several national

suppliers. usually at least three (o ensure competitive prices.” During scrutiny ol records. i




was observed that only two bidders were participated on invitation ol a quotation. Reason lor

not inviting the re-quotation hasn’t been mentioned in the available records.

(1i1) As per conditions (no. 4) of Invitation for Quotation, “The registered manufacture of their
authorized distributer/reseller should also attach a copy of valid PAN, GST Registration
certificate and Brochure for product technical details and a photograph of the quoted product.
Company Authorization and/ or Company registration paper/certificated and a proof for
ISI/ISO standard products along with their quotation™. Scrutiny of records revealed that both
the bidders were not attached/submitted the above said documents. In spite of that the
department was awarded the contract of supply. Reason hasn’t been mentioned in the
available records.

(iv) As per para no. 3.4 ol Procurement Manual of National Hydrology Project. “Purchaser
may exercise diseretion in selection a quotation that is not the lowest price as far as there is
good technieal justification on the quality of the offered items. Scrutiny of records revealed
that the bidders were not submitted the quotation of items with full description and
department was also not evaluated the technical specification of ltems by the appropriate
authority/committec.

(v) As per the section 51 of GST Act (modified in Oct 2018), TDS is to be deducted at the
rate of 2 percent on payments made to the suppliers of taxable goods and/or services. where
the total value of such supply under an individual contract exceeds two lakh fifty thousand
rupees. Scrutiny of records revealed that the department was not deducted the amount ol GS'T
(Rs. 11.6706) against supply of I'T equipments and payment of Rs. 5.83.800.

In reply project coordinator stated that:-.

(1) It was envisaged before the purchase that sophisticated software related to Hydrology
Work can be done in perfect compatibility of Apple.

(i) However the observation of guidance given by the auditors is noted herewith dedicated
compliance for Procurement Procedure.

(1i1) Matter regarding production of PAN. GST Registration Certificate and brochure from
supplier side will be strictly adhered to in future.

(iv) This will be ensured in the future procurements.

(v) GST in this purchase already been remitted by the supplier, However GST will be
deducted from our end in all future purchases.

Auditor’s View - As the Guidelines of Procurement Manual of National Hydrology project
haven’t been followed during the purchasing of I'l' Equipment.The amount of Rs 5.83.800.00
is being disallowed.

2. Excess payment in Travelling Allowance Bill — 317462/-

A, During the course of Certification Audit, it was observed that Sh. Dhruy Narayan.
Fxecutive Engineer and Sh. Ajay Kumar Verma, Procurement Expert, NHP have submitied
the Travelling Allowance claims on 19.09.2018 (or Rs, 33873/- & Rs. 34237/ -respectively for
attending training at Indian Institute of Public Administration (1HLPA). Indraprasth Estate. Ring
Road. New Delhi during 27-29" August. 2018.

I. During the serutiny of records, it was found that TA bill has been passed for Rs. 37108/-
and 37492/~ respectively for them. The excess amount Rs 3235/~ for air fare of Delhi to



Patna has been wrongly added to the claims made by officers while fare of air ticket of
both way (Patna to Delhi and Delhi to Patna) of cach person Rs. 9393 was alrcady
included in the claim. Hence, Rs. 3235%2 i.¢. total Rs. 6470/- was excess paid to officers.

2. 1t is also observed that excess distance claimed & passed in both TA bill for local
transportation during above training resulting excess payment Rs 9696/-(4848%2). Details
are given below:-

&

Date I‘rom " To | Distance Actual Difference |
show in bill Distance in distance
SR e T ; : (in KM) (in KM) | (in KM) 5
26.8.2018 Delhi Airport Hotel Delhi 55| 52 | 25 27
= st | Paharganj. Delhi | ! \

27.8.2018 10 Hotel Delhi 55 [IPA ' 2oNG Ox3 ] 1953
2982018 (adays) |- Baliegan s Delhy.co oo o B i sl e T e e
| 27.820181t0 LIPA Hotel Delhi 55 25x3 6x3 19x3 ll
_29.8.2018 (3days) iy Bahatednis el poo o o | e e

30.8.2018 Hotel Delhi 55 SPMU Near J L 29 12 17
| Paharganj, Delhi | Nehru Stadium | o S |
30.8.2018 [ SPMU Near J 1. Hotel Delhi 55 29 12 €7 |
el e Nelnin Stadiung _ Paharganj, Delhi O : EiSie {
r 30.8.2018 Hotel Delhi 55 Delhi Airport 52 25 27 ‘
S i Paharganj, Delhi 5 e [k e El e adigi
_ Toul AR b

As excess claim passed for 202 km (@ Rs. 24 per Km amounting to Rs. 4848/~ for local
transportation to abovementioned both officers. Total Rs. 9696/~ (4848%2) was excess paid (0
officers.

A. Turther, Shri Dhruy Narayan, Executive Engineer has submitted the Travelling
Allowance claims for Rs. 21896/~ for attending sccond meeting of hydrological

information system management group inNew Delhi on 30" July 2018,

During the scrutiny of records, it was found that excess distance claimed & passed in TA bill
tor local transportation during above training resulting excess payment Rs 1296/-. Details are
given below:-

L S U D e e 20 e o e e b T

f Date FFrom To CDistance | Actual Difference in
} show in bill | Distance | distance (in KM) |
i lhegs e s iaiie o e ey | (nKM) | (in KM) | |
! 29.07.2018 | Delhi Airport Hotel  Delhi 55 52 25 5 T
| Paharganj, Delhi
| 30.07.2018 | Hotel Delhi 55 | Delhi Airport | 52 e L L

B [Phaganfe Delifi s e masea s e el s s s e
‘ Total 104 : S0 54

As excess claim paéscd for 54 km @ Rs. 24 per KM amounting to Rs, 1296/~ for local
transportation to above mentioned officer.

Hence. total excess payment paid on account of TA claims comes to amounting (o Rs. 17462/-
(6470 1+9696+12906).

In reply project coordinator stated that action regarding recovery of excess paviment of Rs.
['7462/- may be initiated.

Auditor’s view-lLxcess payment in Travelling allowance Bill Rs 17462.00 is being
disallowed.

. : =PI, AT )
Senior Audit Officer/FA \-\‘ 2 ] ; S



G

Annexure - 1

ent of Sources and Application of Funds

Example of a Statem
by core government departments)

(Projects implemented by

Name of the project
Loan/Credit/Grant No.

ent of Sources and Applications of Funds

Statem
-2018-19

Report for the year ended :

Project 1o

T LR —TCurent Year | Previous
: Year date
Opening Balance, (if cash lnhnccs-;:?e controlled . i
| by the entity) (A) 96,05,000.00 16,05,000.00
RC"CCiptS T Ei st (AT Mﬁ)—]
Funds received from Government through Budget RELE St
(These will include external assistance received by . 80,00,000.00 80,00,000.00
7 Government for the project.)
Funds received directly by project implementing
Authority through external assistance i i
Beneticiary Contribution (if any) S e 2 e L
Total Receipts (B) o - |8000,000.00 80,00,000.00
W LU
__W._m,__._,___,____w__w,___--,_d__-__#_.,-_. e e = i)
Expendilurﬁ}_)z”gﬂil_lﬂlﬂlﬂf_ s e 2
A mae | 5,83,800.00 : 5,83,800.00
B St e il i - :
C. e e e Fepi e e e | 7 -
Hiree s - 1,71,527.00 |
Total Expenditures 7,55,327.00 7,55,327.00
Closing B ——halances arc controlled :
Closing Bti!ance, (if cash balar $8.49,673.00 | 96,05,000.00
by the~gﬂyl)_(c wl e .
Note :-
I. Information about the basis of preparation of the financial statements with Rl

the Financial Rules and Codes applicable.
The above figures will be based on monthly/quarter|
y abstract accounts pre
prepared by

2- . ! Q. d U]IC]]C( e ,I S !“h \[ Q
| ¢ C Illlb

of unreconciled amounts to be furnished.
Name of accounting units whose financial sty
emenls are a
ggrepated to prepare
2 are the

consolidated accounts.
Any other project specilic Note. |

ety

AT B r o ol N DAL e o ¥



.”'\n@

Annexure -9

Sample Reconciliation of Claims to Total Applications of Funds

Name of the project
Loan/Credit/Grant No.
Reconciliation of Claims to Total Applications of Funds
Report for the year ended :-2018-19

il e it (R T000) W
Particulars Schedules " Current Previous | Project to
Year Year ~ date
=5 5 7,55,327.00
Bank Funds claimed during the year (A) me_’f_,ab,n_'f_-?ﬂ‘_ .
Total Expenditure made during the year 7,55,327.00 J 7,55,327.00
(B) B aatin
Less: Outstanding AC Bills (C) I1 ¥ £ ax
~ Ineligible expenditures (D) 1L - .
Expenditures not claimed (E) v v |Shpi R L
Total Eligible Expenditures Claimed 7.55.327.00 i 7,55,327.00
| (E) = (B) ()= (D) = (1) _ e e b
“World Bank Share@ x% of (F) above (G) 7,55,327.00 : 7,55,327.00
3 ;52?) v$1) G
CFAQ Project Director
Date Date
Note :-
15 Total expenditure made during the year (B above) must be the same as as the Total

Expenditures shown on the Statement of Sources and Applications of Funds (D on the
Statement of Sources and Applications of Funds)

2 Outstanding AC Bills (C above ) reflect funds drawn against AC bills that have been
booked as expenditure but not settled by the end of the ye
The project should show in Schedule 11 the opening bal
drawn during the year, AC bills settled during the y
end of the year,

3 Expenditures not claimed ( E above ) may reflect timin
expenditures incurred during the year but claimed afler the

4, Amounts A and G above must be equal,

ar (ie, unsettled advances).
ance of unsettled AC bills
car, and AC bills unsettled at the

g differences for eligible
year end.

raveanracssiumaas ALINIT OVATAN ARIKNICVIIDC OO0 4600 1 /s v



